

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ENTESAR OSMAN KASHEF *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BNP PARIBAS S.A., BNP PARIBAS S.A. NEW
YORK BRANCH, and BNP PARIBAS US
WHOLESALE HOLDINGS, CORP.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:16-Civ-03228-AJN

Hon. Alison J. Nathan

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS BNP PARIBAS S.A. AND BNP PARIBAS US WHOLESALE
HOLDINGS, CORP.'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR *FORUM NON CONVENIENS***

December 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. PLAINTIFFS’ ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* BECAUSE SWITZERLAND, NOT NEW YORK, IS AT THE HEART OF THIS LITIGATION.....5

A. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Not Entitled to Substantial Deference Because the Lawsuit Lacks a Bona Fide Connection to New York, and Plaintiffs Elected Not to Name as a Defendant the BNPP Entity with the Closest Connection to the Alleged Misconduct.....5

B. Swiss Courts Provide an Adequate Alternative Forum10

C. Both the Public and Private Interests Weigh Heavily in Favor of Dismissal11

1. Considerations of Convenience Compel Dismissal in Favor of Switzerland11

2. The Relevant Public Interests Will Best Be Served If This Action Proceeds in Switzerland.....18

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Accent Delight Int'l Ltd. v. Sotheby's</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Banculescu v. Compania Sud Americana De Vapores, SA</i> , 2012 WL 5909696 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2012) (ALC)	20
<i>Bayerische Landesbank, N.Y. Branch v. Aladdin Cap. Mgmt. LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>BFI Grp. Divino Corp. v. JSC Russian Aluminum</i> , 298 F. App'x 87 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Borden, Inc. v. Meiji Milk Prods. Co., Ltd.</i> , 919 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>CCS Int'l, Ltd. v. ECI Telesystems, Ltd.</i> , 1998 WL 512951 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 1998).....	8
<i>Celestin v. Martelly</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 43 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	8
<i>Cortec Corp. v. Erste Bank Ber Oesterreichischen Sparkassen AG</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>Crosstown Songs U.K. Ltd. v. Spirit Music Grp.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 13 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Do Rosário Veiga v. World Meteorological Org.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10, 16
<i>Erausquin v. Notz, Stucki Mgmt. (Bermuda) Ltd.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fustok v. Banque Populaire Suisse</i> , 546 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	15, 19
<i>Golden Horn Shipping Co. v. Volans Shipping Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3535002 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2017).....	17

<i>Gross v. British Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Holzman v. Guoqiang Xin</i> , 2015 WL 5544357 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015).....	11, 15, 17, 18
<i>Iragorri v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 7
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas SA</i> , 2021 WL 603290 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2021).....	5, 7, 10, 14
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas SA</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 770 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas SA</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 809 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lan Assocs. XVIII v. Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , 1997 WL 458753 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 1997).....	20
<i>LaSala v. TSB Bank, PLC</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Otor, S.A. v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 2006 WL 2613775 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2006).....	11
<i>Owens v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S.</i> , 2021 WL 638975 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>Pollux Holding v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Potomac Cap. Inv. Corp. v. Koninklijke Luchtvaart Maatschappij N.V.</i> , 1998 WL 92416 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 1998).....	20
<i>RIGroup LLC v. Trefonisco Mgmt. Ltd.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>S.E.C. v. Stanford Int'l Bank, Ltd.</i> 776 F. Supp. 2d 323 (N.D. Tex. 2011)	13
<i>Schertenleib v. Traum</i> , 589 F.2d 1156 (2d Cir. 1978).....	6, 19
<i>Wamai v. Indus. Bank of Korea</i> , 2021 WL 3038402 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

Wave Studio, LLC v. Gen. Hotel Mgmt. Ltd.,
2017 WL 972117 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017)2, 17

Wellton Int’l Express v. Bank of China (Hong Kong),
2020 WL 3489389 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020)18

Wenzel v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
2014 WL 6603414 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2014).....8
